CITY OF BELLE ISLE,
FLORIDA

1600 Nela Avenue

; Belle Isle, Florida 32809
3 ; (407) 851-7730 » FAX (407) 240-2222
www.cityofbelleislefl.org

August 2, 2018

Nancy Conicella, Esquire
450 S. Orange Ave, Ste. 200
Orlando, FL 32801

Re: 6820 Seminole Drive Variance Application Denied by the Planning and Zoning Board
Dear Ms. Conicella,

This letter is to confirm that the Planning and Zoning Board denied your application for a variance (Case
#2018-06-016) for 6820 Seminole Drive, Belle Isle, Florida at their meeting held on July 24, 2018.

At the July 24, 2018 Planning and Zoning Board meeting, the Board specifically denied the variance request

below:
Variance from Sec. 54-2 (a). - Substandard Lots of Record, to allow for each individual lot (Lot 4
and Lot 5) that comprises the currently developed parcel to be redeveloped as individual lots
instead of being required to be aggregated as one tract, and allow for a reduction from the Sec.
50-73.- Site and building requirements, for the R-1-AA required minimum lot width of 85 feet, in
anticipation of a lot split request on the subject parcel, that would result in each lot respectively
retaining their historical substandard lot width of 70.06 feet.

The Board based this denial on the variance request not meeting all of the criteria required in the land
development code of Belle Isle. The land development code provides in Sec. 42-64 (1) h. that unless all
criteria are met, a variance should not be approved. The Board concurred with the staff report and
recommendation to not approve the request based on not meeting the criteria of special conditions/
circumstances and of being self-created.

Please contact me if you would like to discuss this further.
Sincerely,

//6 :2/

Bob Francis, ICMA-
City Manager




April Fisher, AICP

ﬁ;ﬁih Loy ) fisherpds@outlook.com
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PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 407-494-8789

July 10, 2018

Variance Application: 6820 Seminole Drive, Parcel # 29-23-30-4389-02-040

Applicant Request: Variance from Sec. 54-2 (a). - Substandard Lots of Record, to
allow for each individual lot (Lot 4 and Lot 5) that comprises the currently developed
parcel to be redeveloped as individual lots instead of being required to be
aggregated as one tract, and allow for a reduction from the Sec. 50-73.- Site and
building requirements, for the R-1-AA required minimum lot width of 85 feet, in
anticipation of a lot split request on the subject parcel, that would result in each lot
respectively retaining their historical substandard lot width of 70.06 feet.

Existing Zoning/Use: R-1-AA/ single-family home
Review Comments

This variance application seeks relief from the requirements of Sec. 54-2 (a) that
requires aggregation of substandard lots that were lots of record under single
ownership on or after October 7, 1957. The two lots in question are currently
developed as one property with a single-family house constructed across the two
lots.

This application is seeking to redevelop the property as two individual single-family
lots under each original lot's historical configuration. Each lot originally had a lot
width of 70.06 feet, which is less than the required 85 feet in the current land
development code for R-1-AA. This request requires a variance from the provisions
of Sec. 54- 2 (a) and Sec. 50-73 to accommodate the redevelopment as proposed. If
approved, the applicant could then seek a lot split to return each lot to individual
development rights.

The applicant has provided information supporting the variance request in the
attached letter and documentation.

The same request for this property was heard by the Planning and Zoning Board at
the January 24, 2017 meeting and approved by the Board. Since that time, no
development related to the approved variance commenced, therefore the variance
approval expired.

VARIANCE APPLICATION REVIEW | 6820 Seminole Drive



Staff Recommendation

Staff provides an evaluation based on the variance criteria for the application below.

1. Special Conditions and/ or Circumstances (Section 42-64 (1) d):

The parcel has already been aggregated and developed as one
parcel with a single-family house on it. There are no special
conditions or circumstances that restrict the property, as
aggregated, and meeting the current land development code,
from being used as a single-family property as currently

configured.

2. Not Self- Created (Section 42-64 (1) e):
The request for a variance is self-created as the application is
seeking to deviate from code requirements for minimum required
lot width so that a house may be built on each lot that currently

makes up one parcel.

3. Minimum Possible Variance (Section 42-64 (1) ):
The requested variance is the minimum possible variance to
make reasonable use of the land and building as each lot is

shown and historically platted at 70.06 feet in width.

4. Purpose and Intent (Section 42-64 (1) g):

The requested variance could be construed to be in harmony

with the general purpose and intent of the land development

code and not injurious to the neighborhood as it could provide

a development transition from 3 abutting lots zoned R-2 on the

west that require a minimum lot width of 60 feet and would be

consistent with abutting individual lots that are 70 feet in width.
Staff provides a recommendation to not approve the request based on not meeting
the criteria of special conditions/ circumstances and of being self-created. The land

development code provides in Sec. 42-64 (1) h. that unless all criteria are met, a
variance should not be approved.

VARIANCE APPLICATION REVIEW | 6820 Seminole Drive



NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING
JULY 24, 2018 - 6:30PM

CITY OF BELLE ISLE
PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD REGULAR SESSION

ITEM5
MEMORANDUM

TO: Planning and Zoning Board
DATE: July 24, 2018

PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2018-07-015 - Pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec. 42-64, the Board shall consider and
take action on a requested variance from Sec. 54-2 (a) Substandard Lots of Record, to allow for each
individual lot (Lot 4 and Lot 5) that comprises the currently developed parcel to be redeveloped as
individual lots instead of being required to be aggregated as one tract, and allow for a reduction from the
Sec. 50-73.- Site and building requirements, for the R-1-AA required minimum lot width of 85 feet, in
anticipation of a lot split request on the subject parcel, that would result in each lot respectively retaining
their historical substandard lot width of 70.06 feet, submitted by applicant Nancy Conicella, Esquire, for
the property located at 6820 Seminole Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32812 also known as Parcel #29-23-30-4389-
02-040.

Background:

1. On November 29, 2016, Daryl M. Carter submitted the application, fee, and required paperwork.

2. The variance granted (Case No. 2016-12-001) at the January 24, 2017 Planning & Zoning Board meeting for
6820 Seminole Drive, Belle Isle, FL has expired and is void due to development permits not being pulled within
the required timeframe of the variance granted.

3. OnlJune 7, 2018, the applicant Nancy Conicella re-submitted the application, fee, and required paperwork.

A Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed in the Saturday, July 14, 2018, Orlando Sentinel.

5. Letters to the abutting property owners within 300 feet of the subject property were mailed on Thursday, July
12, 2018.

»

The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of their findings-of-fact. The Board may
also add any additional findings-of-fact that are presented at the public hearing.

The Board will need to determine if the criteria set forth in Chapter 42, Article Ill, Section 42-64(1) of the Land
Development Code have been met, and approve, approve with conditions, or deny this request.

* L] *

Should any person decide to appeal any decision made regarding any matter considered at this meeting such person may need to
ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made to include testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in these proceedings should contact the City Clerk at 407-851-7730 at
least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

Page4‘ of 5
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING
JULY 24, 2018 - 6:30PM

CITY OF BELLE ISLE
PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD REGULAR SESSION

Applicant Nancy Conicella — Case No. 2018-07-015

SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE:

“| move, the criteria of Chapter 42, Article Ill, Section 42-64(1) of the Belle Isle Land Development Code having
been met to approve this request a variance from Sec. 54-2 (a). - Substandard Lots of Record, to allow for each
individual lot (Lot 4 and Lot 5) that comprises the currently developed parcel to be redeveloped as individual lots
instead of being required to be aggregated as one tract, and allow for a reduction from the Sec. 50-73.- Site and
building requirements, for the R-1-AA required minimum lot width of 85 feet, in anticipation of a lot split request on
the subject parcel, that would result in each lot respectively retaining their historical substandard lot width of 70.06
feet on the property described as 6820 Seminole Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32812 also known as Parcel #29-23-30-4389-
02-040.

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY:

"| move, the justifying criteria of the Belle Isle Land Development Code, Chapter 42, Article |Il, Section 42-64(1), having NOT been met; [use only
if NONE of the justifying criteria have been met] the requirements of section 42-64(1) Subsections: [SFATE ONLY THE SUBSECTIONS BELOW THAT ARE
Not saTisFiep] having NOT been met; [may be used in addition to above or alone] to deny this request for a variance from Sec. 54-2 (a). -
Substandard Lots of Record, to allow for each individual lot (Lot 4 and Lot 5) that comprises the currently
developed parcel to be redeveloped as individual lots instead of being required to be aggregated as one tract, and
allow for a reduction from the Sec. 50-73.- Site and building requirements, for the R-1-AA required minimum lot
width of 85 feet, in anticipation of a lot split request on the subject parcel, that would result in each lot respectively
retaining their historical substandard lot width of 70.06 feet on the property described as 6820 Seminole Drive,
Belle Isle, FL 32812 also known as Parcel #29-23-30-4389-02-040.

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in unnecessary hardship and that said
hardship is created by special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land, structure or building involved, including but not
limited to dimensions, topography or soil conditions.

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not being considered as grounds for a variance since the variance will continue to affect the
character of the neighborhood after title to the property has passed and that the special conditions and circumstances were not
created in order to circumvent the Code or for the purpose of obtalning a variance.

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.
SUBSECTION (G), the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Code, will not be
injurious to the neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the public welfare, and will not be contrary to the public interest.

Should any person decide to appeal any decision made regarding any matter considered at this meeting such person may need to
ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made to include testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in these proceedings should contact the City Clerk at 407-851-7730 at
least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

PageS of 5
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City of Belle Isle
1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, Florida 32809 * Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE / SPECIAL EXCEPTION
pATE.__JUNCL) |, 201% pazcases 28— N1-O01S
YVARIANCE o SPECIAL EXCEPTION o OTHER DATE OF HEARING: _JWAL 2 , 20W
APPLICANT: onicell : owNer:__(pB0L Sewmiane LLL
Aooress:_USD S: (vangr Ave. St 280 LU Pin¢uste Rlvd. S 3

Oclandy, L 2270\ DOMMAD, B 22201~ (LAY

PHONE:__[Y4F) Y1 - L2SH

PARCELTAXID#__24~-23-30- 1294- 02 - o0
Low Dénsi

LAND USE CLASSIFICATION: ZONING DISTRICT:__ R-\-AA

DETAILED VARIANCE REQUEST._TNe_AQpileal 1S <eewing a VOridne frum 4he
5' wini \oY i WMt ot +he R-\-AA Zoning AisrYict .
l" . s [ 1 ‘ " ]

1 06" Thi \ w 20 ) aved .

SECTION OF CODE VARIANCE REQUESTED ON: _S¢thign S0-72 -4ive and huitding ftql.iltt mkg

The applicant hereby states that the property for which this hearing s requested has not been the subject of a hearing
before the Planning and Zaning Board of the kind and type requested in the application within a perlod of nine (8) months
prior to the filing of the application. Further that the requested use does not violate any deed restriction of the property.

By submitting the application, | authorize City of Belle Isle employees and members of the P&Z Board to enter my
property, during reasonable hours, to inspect the area of my property to which the application applies.

Applicant shall provide a minimum of ten (10) sels of three (3) photographs in support of this application as follows; at

least one (1) photograph of the front of the property and at least photographs (from different angles) of the specific
area of the property to which the application applies. .
5 ) [ e
- (o)

APPLICANT'S SIG! NER'S SIGNATURE
f I Y s, T

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: FEE: $150.00 L’ 20|¢ / 020 (/E'/_'
atefPaid Checl/Cash Rec’d?y

Determination

Appealed to City Council: o Yes oNo Council Action;
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Lowndes
Drosdick

Doster ¢ . NANCY CONICELLA, ESQ.
Kantor (\)
R@Cd, PA. nancy.conicella@lowndes-law.com
Rrronml =0E 450 S. Orange Avenue, Suite 200, Orlando, Florida 32801-3385
AT L Aaw T: 407-418-6257 | F: 407-843-4444

MAIN NUMBER: 407-843-4600

™
{11 MERITAS LAW FIRMS WORLDWIDE

June 6, 2018
Ms. April Fisher
Planner
City of Belle Isle
1600 Nela Avenue
Orlando, Florida 32802
Re: Application for Variance from Minimum Lot Width Requircments in R-1-AA

for Property Located at 6820 Seminole Drive (the “Property”)

Dear Ms. Fisher:

Please accept this letter as a part of the submittal package for the above-referenced variance request
(the “Request™). The Property is part of a subdivision that was platted in 1922, and as originally plattcd,
the Property consisted of two lots: Lot 4 and Lot 5 of the L.ake Conway Park Plat, as recorded in Plat Book
G, Page 138, in the Public Records of Orange County, Florida. Each lot had a 70.06-fool width, which is
consistent with the majority of the other lots in the plat. A prior owner combined the two lots, but never
built on the combined lot. In 2017, the then-owner of the Property obtained a variance to return the
Property to its originally platted dimensions.

This Request follows the 2017 variance approval, which has since expired. At the time that the
current owner acquired the Property, however, the variance had been approved and was in effect. Thus,
the owner was induced to purchase the Property based on the variance approval. The owner desires to
split the lot into two lots, resulting in lot widths of approximately 70.06 feet each. The applicant is
thercfore seeking a variance from the 85-foot minimum lot width requirement of the R-1-AA zoning
district.

The Request is consistent with the surrounding area. Most immediately adjacent lots located to
the east, west, and north ol the Property are non-conforming in terms of size. Additionally, somc
immediately adjacent lots are non-conforming in terms of side setbacks, front setbacks, and/or rear
setbacks. The Property is under-utilized as a single parcel, and should instead be split into two lots. The
owner intends to construct a single-family residence on each of the two lots, which will add value to the
City both aesthetically, and by increasing the tax base. The Request is the minimum possible variance
that would make reasonable use of the land, as each lot was historically platted with a 70.06-foot lot width.

0927036\18024 1\6030237v3
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Ms. April Fisher
June 6, 2018

Page 2

The attached aerial illustrates the trend of the immediately adjacent lots. The attached application
is the owner’s Request for a variance from Section 50-73 of the City’s Code. Please feel free to contact

me with any questions.
Best regards,

o] Commdiv

Nancy Conicella

NC/NC
Aftachments

0927036\18024116030237v3




Ms. April Fisher

June 6, 2018
Page 3
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("Boundary Survey (For Lot Split) - & N

[
Legal Description: s L

Y

et ol -~ ~
a .

Parent Tract:

Lofs 4 and 5, Block B, LAXE CONWAY PARK, according la the plat
thareaf as recarded In Plat Bonk G, Page 138, Public Racnrds of Orange
Counly, Floride, and ALSO

Fram \ha Norhwesl corner of sald Lot 4, which palnl is 320.1 feet Wes(
and 619.0 feel Snuth of tha Northeast cormer of Secillon 30, Township 23
Saulh, Range 30 Easl, run South 25°32" 'Wast 180 lesl Lo lhe Soulhwasl
comer ol said Lol 4, lhe POINT OF BEGINNING of this (racl; Ihanco
South 25°32' Waesl 130 feet alang prolongatlon of Wesl iine of said Lol 4
Lo Lake Conway; lhence South 57730 casl 137 leet along Lake Conway
to prelangallon of Easl line of Lat §, ihence Norlh 268°00' Eas| 180 feet ta
tne Soulheasl comer of suid Lot 5, thence Nortlt 55°28° West 70 feel lo
the Soulhwesl corner of said Lot 5, thence North 71°56' Wesl 70 fect lo
the baginning, belng In the Noriheasl 1/4 of the Nerthcast 174 of Section
30, Townshlp 23 Scuth, Range 30 Easl and cantaining 0,600 acres, more
orless,

Parcel A1

The West one-half of the Parenl Tracl,

Lots 4 ani 5, Block B, LAKE CONWAY PARK, according to Lhe plai
lhereof as recerded in Pial Book G, Page 138, Publlc Records of Orange
Caunty, Flcrida, and ALSO

Fromn the Narhwest cornor af said Lol 4 which poinlis 32,1 fest Wesl
and 19,0 fest Saulh of the Northeas! comer of Secllan 30, Townshlp 23
Saulh, Range M Eaal, sy Strulh 2592 West 180 Tl bo the Serlliwesl
cemar of said Lol 4, ihy POINT OF BEGINNING of this Lract: 1honco
Soulh 25°32' Wesl 190 feal along prolongalion of West lins of sald Lol 4
Lo Lake Conway; (henco South 67°50' Easl 137 {wel along Lake Conway
Lo pretongalion of Easl ling of Lol &, thence Norlh 26°00° East 180 feel 1o
the Soulheasl comer of sald Lol 5, thence Norih 55°26" West 70 fee! o &
Ihe Svulhwesl comer of said Lat §, thence Norih 71°55" Wesl 70 feel lo & g‘-
the beginning, belng In the Northeast 1/4 af lhe Northaast 1/4 of Secllon 7
20, Township 23 Scuth, Ranga 30 Easl.

Balny inore parlicularly dascribed as follows;

Lot 4, Black B, Lake Conway Park, accordirg Lo the plat thereof as

recorded In Plal Book G, Page 138, Public Rscords of Orange Ceunly,
Florda, and ALSO

Geginning from the Southwesl camer of said Lol 4, lhence South 25'32'
Wast 190.0 leat atang tho prolongallon of the West ine of said Lot 4 to

Lake Conway: lhence Soulh 68*27'11" Easl 70.22 ferl along Lake

Conway lo Ihe prolongallon of the East ling of said Lol 4; lhence N

25°32" E 195.15 feet to the Soulheasl comer of said Lot 4; (hencse N
72°36'568" W 70.77 feel along Ihe Soulh Line of sald Lol 4 (b the POINT

OF BEGINNING. Coniaining 25,778.5 sq. ft, {0,640 acres), more of less.
{Sen Lopal Description Cenlinued for ™

Parcel #2) T~ )

Lotd
Block "8

Lul &
Block "B*

ndormation.
Elav, RRYS

v

¢ Magnatle Nall ' aug bt
Elpuais

Zanc AE

Legal Description: (Continued)

Parcel f2:

The East ane-hail of (he said Parant Tract

Lols 4 ond 5 Block B, LAKE CONWAY PARK, accarding lo the plai
thereof as recorded In Plal Book G, Pags 138, Public Records of Orangs
Counly, Florida, and ALSG

From lhe Narthwes( comer of said Lot 4, which polnl s 320.1 feet West
and §19.0 [zl Soulh of lhe Nertheast comer of Seclon 30, Tewnshlp 23
Soulh, Range 30 Easl, run South 25732' Wesl 180 fael In lhe Southwes!
comer of said Lol 4, the PQINT OF BEGINNING of ihls lracl: thence
South 25°32' Wasl 130 feat along prolongallon of Wastiine of gaid Lol 4
(o Lake Conway; thence South 67°50' East 137 feel alang Lake Conway
lo prolongation of Easlline of Lot 3, thance Noih 26°00° East 180 fest lo
lhe Soulhnast comar of sald Lal 5, thance Norh 55°26' Wesl 70 feel to
Iha Snulhwsasl comer of said Lol 5, lhence North 71°56' Wasl 70 feat to
Ihe beglnnlng, bolng in lho Northeast 174 of tho Northeasl 1/4 of Saclion
40, Township 23 Saulth, Range 30 Easl.

Belng mora pardiculardy described us follows:

Lot 5, Block B, Lake Corway Park, according to \he plat thereof as
recorded In Plal Book G, Page 138, Public Records of Grange Caunly,
Florida, and ALSO

Beglnning at the Southeast comer of said Lol 5 run 3 25°32' W 180.0' 10
Lake Conway; lhence N 68°27'11 W 70,23 (oal olong Lake Conway; to
Ihe prolongalion of Ike Wesl line of seid Lot 5; thenca N 25°32' £ 195.15
teel along the prelongaliod of the Wesl lins of Lot 5 Lo the Soulhwest
camer of Lal 5; lhence §56°07'42" £ 70.80 feel to lhe POINT OF
BEGINNING, Contalning 25,494.8 sy. fl. {0.60 acres), mure or less.

Zong AE

2pam £ %[S00) AE and G43E
Comms Aty Nimher: IZREGG  Cipl 8252000 [
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("Boundary Survey (For Lot Split)

Legal Description: Fca S hos -
Cat? ek ot o "
Parent Tract: o Coneefans) 2 -"‘:‘""“',.,..,.;.W' o ~.
Lots 4 and 5, Biock B, LAKE CONWAY PARK, sccarding o the plat o~ . - d
thereol as recorded in Plat Book G, Page 138, Putlic Records of Oranga y = — T ~ o,

Caunly, Flarida, and ALSO

Fram the Norihwasl comer of sald Lol 4, which point is 320.1 feet Waat

and 610.0 feat South of tha Northeast comer of Sactian 30, Townahip 23

South, Rangs 30 Eael, run South 25°32' Was! 180 fesl to the Sauthwas!

comer of said Lot 4, the POINT OF BEGINNING of (his fract: thence

South 25°32' Wost 180 feel along profongatlon of Wasl line of sald Lot 4

ta Laka Canway; thenca South 67°50° Easl 137 feel along Lake Conway

to prolongalion of East line of Lat 5, thonce North 26°00' East 180 faot to

the Soulheasl comar of aald Lot 6, thence Narth 55°26' West 70 feat to

the Southwosi comer of sald Lat 5, thence North 71°58' Wesl 70 feal to

the boginning, baing In the 114 of tha M 1/ of Secbon

40, Township 23 Sauth, Range 30 Eeat and cantalning 0.600 ecres, mare

ar lase.

Parcel #1:

The \Waat one-hall of the Parent Tract,

Lois 4 and 5, Block B, LAKE CONWAY PARK, according to the plat Lol 3
thereof a3 recardad In Plat Book G, Page 138, Public Recards of Oranga Block 8"
County, Florida, and ALSQ

From tha Norihwest comer of said Lol 4, which point is 320,1 feet Wesl

and 819.0 feet Soulh of the Northeasi camar of Sactien 30, Township 23

South, Rangs 30 Eesl, run South 25°32' Wast 180 feel to tha Soulhwest

eomer of seld Lat 4, the POINT OF BEGINNING of this traci: thence

South 26*32' Weal 180 feel along prolangation of West line of sald Lot 4

lo Lake Conway; thence Sauth 87°50" Easl 137 feet alang Lake Canway

1o prolongation of East line of Lot 5, thance Naorth 26°00' East 180 fest lo ~
Ihe Southeast comer of asid Lot 5, thence North 55°26' Wast 70 feal ta ;

PARCEL #1

Lot 4
Block B”

TRKCT PARCEL #2

PAREN
Lot5
Blork "B

the Squthwesl comer of said Lot 5, Ihenca North 71°58' Wast 70 faot to
the beglining, belng In tha North 1/4 of the 174 of Section
30, Township 23 Scuth, Range 30 East. Y
Bning more particularly described as follows; /
Lot 4, Block B, Lake Conway Park, according to iha plal thersof as &
racordad In Plal Book G, Page 138, Pubilc Records of Omngs Caounty, L
Frorda, snd ALSO

from Vin Beuthwant cornar of sald Lol 4, Menco South 2537 L)
Wast 180.0 feel along iho profengation of Lhe Wast line of sald Lot 4 to
Lake Canway:; thence South §6°27'11° Easl 70,22 leat along Lake
Conway la the prolongation of the East tine of said Lot 4; thence N
25°32' E 195.15 (eet to the Soulheast comer of sald Lot 4; thanca N
72736'58* W 70.77 loot along lhe South Lino of said Lol 4 la the POINT

OF BEGINNING. Cantaining 25,778.5 sq. fL (0.640 acres), more or less, Lt
(Ses Legal Oescrption Contlinued for ™
Parcol #2) N
Point of
Buginning '.%?
o
o e L1500020 - Elavation = 89,132"
Concria f (Elovations arm based upon NAVD 88 Datum)
78
N 4 o & -Gt Banchmark Informiations
—— F -
- - & ! i
o ™ a Sel Magnstc Nad In ssghall
- - Etavation; §7.80°
L £ £

Ld
Zona X500  Poalnl of

H ~a Baginning -~
~ o .
~ LS
~ (PARCEL 2}
) /
Imvuvrbodhu) ~ A
AL Diwvaion Cortnd Lines AF

~.  Legal Description: (Continued)
Parcal #2:

The East ane-hall of tha sald Ferenl Tracl,

Lois 4 and 5, Block B, LAKE CONWAY PARK, accorting to lhe plat
lhermof as recorded [n Plat Book G, Pege 138, Publlc Records of Orange
Counly, Flonda, and ALSO

From the Northwest comar af sald Lot 4, which poin! Is 320.1 feet West
and 618.0 feat South of tha Northeast comar of Section 30, Townshlp 23
Soulh, Range 30 East, run Soulh 25°32" Wast 180 fesl Lo the Southwast
comer of sald Lot 4, the POINT OF BEGINNING of this tract: thence
South 25°32° Wasl 180 feat along prolongation of Wast lina of sald Lot 4
lo Leke Conway; thence South §7°50" Easl 137 feel along Leke Conway
ta pralongation of East line of Lot 5, thence North 26°00' East 180 feel ta
the Southeast comer of said Lol 5, thance North 55°26' West 70 feet lo
the Southwast comer of ssid Lot 6, thance North 74°56' Wasl 70 feat to
the heginning, being In the Northeasl 1/4 of the Northeasi 1/4 of Section
30, Township 23 Saulh, Renge 30 Eest.

Belng mare particulary described as followe:

Lot 5, Block B, Lake Conway Park, according (o the plat (hereal as
recorded |n Plal Book G, Paga 138, Public Records of Orange Counly,
Florids, and ALSO

Beginning at tha Southeast comer of eald Lot 5 run § 26°32' W 160.0' to
Lakea Conway; thenca N 68°27'11 W 70,23 fmel along Lake Conway; to
the prolongation of the West line of seid Lot §; thence N 25°32' E 195.15
faet along the protongsilon of tha West lina of Lot § to the Southwest
comer of Lot §; thenca $58°07'42" E 70.80 fast lo the FOINT OF
BEGINNING, Cantaining 25,424.8 sq. ft. {0.80 acres), more ar less,

Flood Zone: X, X(500), AE Panal: 0430 F
Communlly Numper : 12085 Qste: ¥25/2009
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T
('Boundary Survey (For Lot Split) i & o [ )
Legal Dascription: F“c"g’““’m, ,‘/l c,:,":s‘:‘;”q _ T
Parent Track = o . B N
LL’.': : an'?s. Block B, LAKE CONWAY PARK, aceording Io the plat ’in% = E ~
thereof as recorded In Plal Baak G, Paga 138, Public Records of Oranga 4"; .

County, Flonda, and ALSO

From the Norihwest comer ol sald Lol 4, which palnt is 320.1 feat Wesi
and 810.0 fogh South of the Northaast comer of Section 30, Township 23
South, Range 30 East, run South 25°32' West 180 feel fo the Southwest
comer of Baid Lot 4, the POINT OF BEGINNING of thla tact: thence
Souyth 26°32' Wast 180 feel along prolangation of Wesl llne of sald Lot 4
io Lake Conway; thenca Sauth 87°50" Easl 137 feet along Lake Conway
1a prolongalion of Easl line of Lot 5, Ihence Narth 26°00' Easl 180 feel lo
Ihe Soulheasl comar of said Lot §, thence North 65°26' Wast 70 feet o
the Southwest comer of said Lol b, thence Norh 71°56' Wast 70 feet to

the Ing, belng in the 174 of the 1/4 of Section

30, Township 23 Sauth, Range 30 Eaat and conlalning 0,600 acres, more

or [ess.

Parcel #1;

Tho West ana-hall of tha Pareni Tract,

Lots 4 and 5, Block B, LAKE CONWAY PARK, according fo the plat Lol 3

Ihereof as recorded in Plel Book G, Page 138, Public Records of Orange Block *B* PARENVTRAGT
Ceunty, Florida, and ALSO

From the Northwest comer of sald Lot 4, which point la 320.1 feat Wast
and 619.0 feet Sauth of tha Northeast comer of Section 30, Township 23
South, Range 30 Easl, run Sauth 25°32' Weal 180 feel lo the Southwast
camer of said Lal 4, the POINT QF BEGINNING of Lhis lract: thence
South 2532 Waest 180 feel along prolongation of Wesl line of sald Lot 4
‘o Lake Conway, thence South 67°50" East 137 leet along Lake Conway
to protangalion of East line of Lot 6, thence North 26°00' Eaet 180 feet lo
(he Soulheast corner of sald Lot 5, thence Narth 55°26' West 70 feet to

the Soulhwaa| camer of sald Lol 5, thence North 71°58' West 70 feel la

the ing. belng in the N 14 of the 1M of Secton

Balng mora parkeularly descibad as follows;
Lot 4, Block B, Lake Corway Park, according lo the plat thereof as ;

racorded In Plat Book G, Page 138, Public Records of Orange Caunty, 4
Florida, and ALSO

Baginning from tha Southwesl comer of aald Lol 4, thence South 2532 L)

Wesl 180.0 feel alang tha prolongallon of the Wesl iine of sald Lot 4 to F
Lake Gonway; thanca South 68°27'11° East 70.22 fest altng Lake
Conway ta the profongalion of the Egst bne of said Lot 4; thence N
25°32' E 195.16 feel ia tha Southeast corner of Bald Lot 4; thence N
72°36'58° W 70.77 feet along the Soulh Line of said Lot 4 la Lhe POINT
OF BEGINNING. Conlalning 25,778.5 sq, . (0,840 acres), more or |ass.
(Ses Legal Descriplian Continued for ™™

Parcel #2) T

PARCEL #1
{impravamania Nal Shown For Giaph'c PUposas)

PARCEL 42
fimpravements Mot Shown For Graphic Purposes)

Po
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103 ¥om: Flcc L ~
(880 Eiovaion Contms Lins)
~  Legal Description: (Continued)

Parcel #2:
The East one-hell of the sald Parenl Tract,
Lols 4 and 6, Block B, LAKE CONWAY PARK, according lo the plat
thereof as recorded In Plat Book G, Paga 138, Public Records of Orange
County, Florlda, and ALSO
From lhe Northwas! comar of 884 Lol 4, which peint is 320.1 faet West
and 616.0 faet South of the Northeast comer of Seclion 30, Township 23
South, Range 30 East, run Soulh 25°32' West 180 laal to the Soulhwest
comer of said Lat 4, the POINT OF BEGINNING of thls traci: thence
South 25°32' Wast 180 feel aleng proongaton of Waat iina of aald Lot 4
to Loke Conway; thence South 67'54° East 137 fuet along Lake Conway
ta prolongation af East lina of Lol &, thence Norh ZE°00° Easl 180 feat lo
tho Southoest comer of sald Lot 6, manco Norh B5°26" Wasl 70 feat to
the Southwest carner of zald Lot 5, thance North 74°58' West 70 leel lo
the bagining, baing in the of Secty
30, Township 23 South, Range 30 East
Belng more particularly dascribed as follows:
Lol §, Block B, Lake Conway Park, accardlng lo the pial thereof ss
recorded in Plal Book @, Page 138, Public Records of Orange County,
Florida, and ALSO
Bepinning at the Southeast comer of said Lat 5 run S 25°32' W 180.0' to
Laks Conway, thence N 662711 W 70.23 feel along Leke Conway; lo
the prolangallon of the Waal line of eaid Lot 6; Ihence N 256°32' € 195.16
feet elang the prolongatlion of the West line of Lot 6 Lo the Soulhwest
comer of Lot 5; thence $56°07'42" E 70.80 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING. Conialning 26,484.8 sq. ft. (0.60 acres), mors or lass,

Flood Zona: X, A(500) , RE Fansi: (430 F
Coammunity Number: 12085C  Dato &Z572008
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